
Qlorida Department oi O
Envi ronmental Protection

South District Officc
Post Office Box 2549

Fort Myers, Florida 33902-25+9

Garden Street Iron & IVIetai, Inc. of S.W. Florida
c/c Rcb l{eber, Fresident
3350 Metr'o Parkway
Fort iviysrs, FL 33902
E-maile<l to: j r-iiikit-r<,.br@aoi.coiri)

Lee Coui:t-r.'- WI
Garden Street Iron & Metal (Waste Tire Processing Center)
Apolication |.Io. 029625i-C02-WT iA2, WACS ID No. 98386
Closure Cost Estimate - Financial Assurance

Dear Mr. Weber:

The Department hereby approves the closure cost estimate updated September 22,2011,
and received October 11,2011for the sub,iect facilitv for the year 2011. A copy of the
apnro',red eost estimate is enclosed for your records. Please submit the re-calcrrlated
financial assurance documents (Escrow Account Audit Report, etc.) corresponding to
the approved estimates to:

Solid Waste Financial Coordinator
Attention: Tor Bejnar

Florida Department of Environinental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road, Mail station 4555

Tallahassee, Fl orida 32399 -2400

The next closure cost estirnates or infiation adjustment statement, as applicabie, wiil
be due between January L and March'1,,2A12.

Should you need further informatiory please call Albert D. Mclaurin at (239) 344-5605.
Your cobr-.eratior-r in tiris maiter is ap-trieciateti.

Slr',""r"ty,

A.,hRU*
Charies Emerv lll
Environmentil Administrator

Enciosure
CEi ADNdi se

cc: Tor Bejnar, DFP (.n,/enclosure, emailed to tor.bejna-rr@ctep.state.fl.r:s)

R!ci: Scoit
Govgt'noi

Jennifer Carroll
l,t. (iovernor

ilerschel 
-f. 

Yinyarcl .ir.
Secretarl,w

October i2,2A11

Re:



Pl'lerlfqrr-j
Florida Department of

Environmental Protection
Bob Martinez Center

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Fiori da 32399 -2400

CLOSURE COST ESTIMATING FORM FOR SOLID WASTE FACILITIES

Date of DEP Approvat: (!ilit'e;i
-, ."! J .r..,it:

{c rl

DEP Form # 62-701.900(28), F.A.C.

Fom Tltle: Closure Cost Estimating Fom
For Solid Waste Facilities

Effectiw Date: January 6, 201 0

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Garden Street lron & MetalWaste Tire Processing Center

Permit Application or Consent Order No.: 0296251-001-Wf | 02

wAcs ro'o..*1*'itifu nmr
Expi ration Date: 121 9 1201 4

Facility Address: 3350 Metro Parkway, Fort Myers, FL. 33902

Permittee or Owner/Operator: Rob Weber

Mailing Address: 3350 Metro Parkway, Fort Myers, FL. 33902

Latitude: 26" 37', 4.4 "

Coordinate Method:

Collected by:

Solid Waste Di Units Included in Estimate:

Total disoosal unit acreaoe included in this estimate:

Facility type: n Class I n
(Check all that apply) E Other: Waste Tire p

Closure:

! lnsuranceCertificate

n Financial Test

n Trust Fund Agreement

Longitude:

Datum:

81' 51' 13.9 "

Company/Affiliation

Long-Term Care:

rt C&D Debris

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (checktype)

E Letter of Credit"

n Performance Bond*

n Guarantee Bond*

n Escrow

! Form 29 (FA

* - Indicates mechanisms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement

Northrest District Nortfieast District Central District Soufrrest Distfict South District Southeast District

160 Government Center 7825 Baymeados Way, Ste. B2OO 33'19 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 1 3051 N. Telecom Pky. 2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364 400 N. Congress Ave , Ste 200

Pensacola, FL 32502-5794 Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590 Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Temple Terrace, FL 33637 Fort Myers, FL 33901-388'l West Palm Beach, FL 33401

850-595-8360 904-807-3300 407-A9+7555 8'13-632-7600 239-332-6975 561-681-6600

Active Life of
Unit From Date
of Initial Receipt

of Waste

APPROV ED

ffi



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 CFR Par1264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, (F.A.C.) sets forth the method of
annual cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of

closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate aiustment below.

n (a) Inflation Factor Adjustment D( (b) Recalculated or New Gost Estimates

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no changes

have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived from the most

recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of Current Business.

The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflatory by the Deflator for the previous year. The inflation factor may

afso be obtained from the Solid Waste website www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/cateqories/svvfr or call the Financial Coordinator at (850) 245-8706'

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closing cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Closing Gost Estimate:

Current Year Inflation
Factor, e.g. 1.02

I nflation Adjusted Closing
Cost Estimate:

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
AnnualLong-Term Care

Cost Estimate:
Current Year lnflation

Factor, e.g. 1.02

Inflation Adjusted Annual
Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:

6 Engineer (check what applies)

P.O. BOX 2770

Address:f,:-#;'
U%i

P.e.?:: Fort Myers, FL. 33902

City, State, Zip Code

tim@keenefl.com

Date E-MailAddress

239-939-0524

sign","rd$w:":GEi
/Ba} tV

William T. Keene,

9t2212011

Telephone Number

2 ol9
DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)

Effective January 6, 201 0



lV. ESTIMATED CLOSING COST (check what applies)

',$i*e+h'ffiff,'
ur.i ;' j?0lf

6 Recalculated Cost Estimate n New Facility Gost Estimate " l'fl".-?,,rr*!r..,
Notes: 1. Cost estimates for the time period when the extent and manner of landfill operation makes closing toli 6ffttH*

2. Cost estimate must be certified by a professional engineer.

3. Cost estimates based on third party suppliers of material, equipment and labor at fair market value

4. In some cases, a price quote in support of individual item estimates may be required.

Description Unit
Number
of Units Cost / Unit TotalGost

1. Proposed Monitoring Wells (Do not include wells already in existence.)

EA

s u ototu t P ro p o-"d vt or' no ri n g we | | s :

2. Slope and Fill (bedding layer between waste and barrier layer):

Excavation

Placement and Spreading

Compaction

Off-Site Material

Delivery

Cover Material (Barrier Layer):

Off-Site Clay

Synthetics - 40 mil

Synthetics - GCL

Synthetics - Geonet

Synthetics - Other (explain)

Top SoilCover:
Off-Site Material

Delivery

Spread

Subtotal Slope and Fill:

Subtotal Cover Material:

Subtotal Top Soil Cover:

Subtotal Vegetative Layer:

Subtotal Stormwater Control System:

CY

CY

CY

CY

CY

CY

SY

SY

SY

5. Vegetative Layer
Sodding

Hydroseeding

Fertilizer

Mulch
Other (explain)

CY

CY

CY

SY

AC

AC

AC

6. Stormwater Control System:

Earthwork

Grading

Piping

Ditches

Berms

Control Structures

Other (explain)

CY

SY

LF

LF

LF

EA

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective January 6, 2010 3ofg



Number .tr:.. 1 I ' ,liJllDescription Unit of Units Gost / Unit 
, i L fplal,r,gosl

7.PassiveGasControl: ' 'n''i'h6o;cr,

Wells

Pipe and Fittings

Monitoring Probes

NSPS/Title V requirements

8. Active Gas Extraction Gontrol:
Traps

Sumps

Flare Assembly

Flame Arrestor

Mist Eliminator

Flow Meter

Blowers

Collection System
Other (explain)

9. Security System:

Fencing

Gate(s)

Sign(s)

10. Engineering:
Closure Plan Report

Certifi ed Engineering Drawings

NSPS/Title V Air Permit

Final Survey

Certification of Closure

Other (explain)

Subtotal Passive Gas Control:

Subtotal Active Gas Extraction Control:

Subtotal Security System:

Subtotal Engineering:

EA

LF

EA

LS

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

LF

LF

EA

EA

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

1

1

1

1

1

Number

Description Hours Cost / Hour Hours Cost / Hour TotalCost
1 1. Professional Services

P.E. Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

On-Site Technician

Other (explain)

Contract Manaqement Qualitv Assurance

Description
Number
of Units Cost / Unit

LS

4of9

Su btotal Professional Services:

TotalGost

Quality Assurance Testing 1

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective January 6, 2010



12. Gontingency

'.'4H{:HHVffii:,
r,,ilT I j ,l,".tl

Subtotat of 1-11Above: #*.l.ifh fi|ggj1u*

% of Subtotal of 1-11 Above

Subtotal Contingency:

Estimated Closing Cost Subtotal:

Description TotalCost

13. Site Specific Gosts

Mobilization

Waste Tire Facility

Materials Recovery Facility

SpecialWastes
Leachate Management System Modification

Other (explain)

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)

Effective January 6, 2010

$40.825.00

Subtotal Site Specific Costs: $40.825.00

TOTAL ESTTMATED CLOSING COSTS ($): $40.825.00

50TV



-ii::i' #liV.#il',
V. ANNUAL COST FOR LONG.TERM CARE t\{"Y" i a

See 62-701 .600(1)a.1 ., 62-701620(1), 62-70L630(3)a. and 62-7Q1730(1 1)b. F.A.C. for required t"rt t"ng{/!- ior""hddlil
certified closed and Department accepted, enter the remaining long-term care length as "Other" and proui$

(Check Term Length) ! 5 Years tr 20 Years ! 30 Years n Other, 

- 
Years

Notes: 1. Cost estimates must be certified by a professional engineer.

2. Cost estimates based on third party suppliers of material, equipment and labor at fair market value.

3. In some cases, a price quote in support of individual item estimates may be required.

All items must be addressed. Attach a detailed explanation for all entries left blank.

Description

Sampling
Frequency

(Events / Year)
Number of

Wells
(Cost/Well) /

Event Annual Cost

1. Groundwater Monitoring
Monthly

Quarterly

Semi-Annually

Annually

[62-701.510(6), and (8Xa)l

12

4

2
4
I

2. Surface Water Monitoring [62-701.510(4), and (8xb)l
Su btotal Groundwater Mon itoring:

Subtotal Surface Water Monitoring:

Subtotal Gas Monitoring:

Subtotal Leachate Monitoring:

Monthly

Quarterly

Semi-Annually

Annually

3. Gas Monitoring [62-701.400(10]l
Monthly

Quarterly

Semi-Annually

Annually

Monthly

Quarterly

Semi-Annually

Annually
Other (explain)

12

4

2
4
I

12

4

2

1

4. Leachate Monitoring [62-701.510(5), (6Xb) and 62-701.510(8)cl

12

4

2

1

Description Unit Cost / Unit Annual Gost

5. Leachate Gollection/Treatment Systems Maintenance

Maintenance

Collection Pipes

uumps, rraps

Lift Stations

Cleaning

Tanks

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)

Effective January 6, 2010

LF

EA

EA

LS

EA

1

6of9



Number
Description Unit Units / Year Gost / Unit i r ;:: ,fft$d,f,ptt.

lmpoundments

Liner Repair

Sludge Removal

Aeration Systems

Floating Aerators

Spray Aerators

Disposal

Off-site (lncludes
transportation and disposal) Subtotal Leachate Collection / Treatment

Systems Maintenance:

6. Groundwater Monitoring Well Maintenance

SY

CY

EA

EA

1000 gallon

LF

EA

EA

LF

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

LS

SY

AC

SY

CY

7.

9. Erosion Control and Gover Maintenance

Monitoring Wells

Replacement

Abandonment

Gas System Maintenance

Piping, Vents

Blowers

Flaring Units

Meters, Valves

Compressors

Flame Arrestors

Operation

Landscape Maintenance

Mowing

Fertilizer

Sodding

Regrading

Liner Repair

Clay

Subtotal Groundwater Monitoring Well Maintenance:

Subtotal Gas System Maintenance:

Su btotal Landscape Maintenance:

Subtotal Erosion Control and Cover Maintenance:

AC

AC

10.

11.

Storm Water Management System Maintenance

Conveyance Maintenance LS

Secu rity System Maintenance

Fences LS

Gate(s) EA

Sign(s) EA

Subtotal Storm Water Management System Maintenance:

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective January 6, 2010

Su btotal Security System Maintenance:



'fli)il{ -.i,*,.

0,1"-;'Tf:Ye-rr

Description Unit
12. Utilities

1 3. Leachate Collection/Treatment Systems Operation
Operation

P.E. Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

OnSite Technician

Materials

14. Administrative
P.E. Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

OnSite Technician

Other

15. Contingency

Subtotal Leachate Collection/Treatment Systems Operation:

HR

HR

HR

HR

Subtotal Administrative:

Subtotal ot 1-14 Above:

% of Subtotal of 1-14 Above

Subtotal Contingency:

LS

HR

HR

HR

HR

LS

Number of
Units / Year

1

1

Cost / Unit

Subtotal Utilities:

Description Unit
Number of
Units / Year Gost / Unit Annual Cost

16. Site Specific Costs

Subtotal Site Specific Costs:

ANNUAL LONG.TERM CARE COST ($ / YEAR):

Number of Years of Long-Term Care:

TOTAL LONG-TERM CARE GOST ($):

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective January 6, 20 1 0



VI. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certiff that the Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of this solid waste management
facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principles applicable to such facilities. In my
professional judgment, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities
for closing and/or long-term care of the facility and comply with the requirements of Rule 62-701.630 F.A.C. and all
other Department of Environmental Protection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. lt is understood that the
Cost Estimates shall be submitted to the Department annually, revised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-
701.630(4), F.A.C.

,**-1;i;;1;;;r7 *.
William T. Keene, P.E.

P.O Box2770
Mailing Address

Fort Myers, Fl. 33902

Name and Title (please type)

9t22t2011

VII. SIGNATURE BY OWNER/OPERATOR

Rob Weber. President

Name and Title (please type)

iunkitrob@aol.com
E-Mail address (if available)

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective January 6, 2010

City, State, ZiP Code

tim@keenefl.com
E-Mail address (if available)

239-939-0524
Telephone Number

3350 Metro Parkway

Mailing Address

Fort Myers, FL. 33916

City, State, Zip Code

239-337-5865
Telephone Number

lf,ki,
,1",,')'

Signature of Applicant

9ofg



Kfinpll$,
TRANSMITTAL

Albert Mclaurin, P.E.

FDEP
2295 Yictoria Ave, Ste 364
Ft. Myers, Fl. 33901

Tim Keene

October ll,20ll

WACS #98386 - Garden Street Iron & Metal

,EjH{lffn#ffit":
:'lilT : " :nll

i: I '. ;ii-1r.i':i"l f;i.*ln*TO:

FROM:

DATE:

RE:

The following items were hand delivered:

Ouantitv Descriotion

I Orig. Closure Cost Estimate Form

REMARKS:

As requested.

Po BoU70, Fort Myers, Fl. 33e02 p. 239-e39-0At 23e-93e-1968



o=rofirr*T oF ENV,R.NMENTAL T*orr.r,o*O
WASTE MANAGEMENT PERMIT DATA ENTRY FORM

form must be nmpteted nd retumd|o fie dah processrhg Ean wihln-lhreelg-buslnss davs ftun he da.ts- tre check was rccsl/ed'

: trSW trSB EIWT trHW
McLaurin, Al Financial Assurance Required? I

DateRECEIVED: 08'25'2011

SUSPENSEDate: 08'30'2011

SITE INFORMATION

GAruEN STEET Roll & MEIAL WASIETIRE PRoCESSI,IG CH\nER

Facility Name: Same
WACS lD No. 98386Application No. 0296251-002-WTl02

tr coilier (11) tr charlotte (08) tr Glades (22) tr Hendry (26)

tr Highlands'(28) E Lee (36) tr Monroe (44) tr Palm Beach County (50)

Site Number? tr YES tr N0 Application Action: tr NEW I MOD tr RENEWAL

Waste Tire Processing Facility Copies Distributed to:

vw_
02 (changed from 05)

I Processor (P.E.)

E Processor (Engineer lV)

E Ground Water (P.G.)

I Compliance/Enforcement (Manager)

tr Marathon (if in Monroe CountY)

tr Storm Water(E.R.P.)

NEW

Code

CASH RECEIVING INFORMATION

Amount Received:

Amount Received:

Check Retumed:

Fee Refunded:

OVERRIDE: EYES trN0

sysPay No. /i9fgl 7
PROJECT INFORMATION

Increase in Tires, Site Changes, O&M Mq!U!!

3350 Metro Parkway, Fort Myers, FL 3!9!!
Section 30, Township 44S ,

Garden Street lron & Metal, Inc. of S.W. Florida

10970 South Cleveland Avenue, Suite 303' Fort

91" 51' 31.8'W



August 26,2OIL

Keene Development, Llc

P. O. Box2770

Fort Myers FL 33902

Dear Sir or Madam:

RE: Receipt Number 754829

your remittance, check number L527 in the amount of $750.00, was received by the Department of

Environmental Protection on August 25,2OL1. Any future inquires regarding this payment should

reference the above receipt number.

Sincerely,

Doretha Dick, Admin.

Department of Environmental Protection

dd

cc



DEPARTMENT OF ENVTRONMENTAT PROTECfl ON

turmmusttuompte"r",rH,l,Ttlll5Yol|Il"l*,Hll,?l]l,iH"lJj"*?" thedotetheched,vnsreeiwd.

rDNo. qB3Btp
Processor:

r.':i::::::' 8l tsf tl
Log No. Suspense Date: ' t

SITE INFORMATION

mArea: tr SW

trsB
Xwr
trHW

Application Actiont tr NEW

Rrvroo
tr RENEWAL

NEW PA Site Number? tr YES
l_
{r,ro

County: EI COLLIER (1U

tr HTGHLANDS (28)

tr CHARTOTTE(o8) E GTADES (22)

tr MONROE (44)

E] HENDRY(26)

tr PALMBEACHCOUNTY(50)
'(ree 

lsey

ktSite Name:

Project Name:

it Application No.:

cl
<
I

Facility Type:

M".Li

CASH RECEIVING ITTIFORMATION

ch

ch

Recr

No.

No.

i Ezl Amount Received:

Amount Received:

SysPay No.

s Ecclu Co Date Recelved:

Date Received:

CRA NO.

(

." 7!<(7r
CODE INFORMATION FEE INFORMATION OVERIDE

Gener

Correct ree: S 5OC2" OO
Fee Received: 'S 5AO . CC)

Fee Refunded: S

OVERRIDE? trYES

(wo
Reason:

PROJECT INFORMANON

roject Description:

Project Lacation:

Coordinates:

Applicant Name:

Company Name:

Mailing Address:

.h

Latitude: Z{p'

Phone: Z

Engineerr,rr'., lC i llir.r n-fi kgE#E ritr.'
Company Name:

Phone:

PROCESSINGFIOW RE€E|I/ED lPlease Initial& Datel COMPTETED lPlease Inftial &.Datel

ailroom Prqcessor (Stamping Suspense Dating & Sorting):

fermit proceso, tr"" v.,i[1'liTf:ffi],
Date Processor (Project Creation/Money Linking):

Permit Processor

tft

F r A g//'7/ Zot t,/4/ {/ 7/// €rA-87 , '''qtr'1



August t6,2ott

Keene Development, Llc

P. O. Box 2770

Fort Myers FL 33902

Dear Sir or Madam:

RE: Receipt Number 753978

Your remittance, check number 1521 in the amouni of $500.00, was received by the Depai-iment of

Environmental Protection on August 15, 2011. Any future inquires regarding this payment should

reference the above receipt number.

Sincei'ely,

Yvonne Figueroa, Admin
Department of Environmental Prctection

yf

cc


